

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC95755

CRYSTAL G. HOLM AND DAVID E. HOLM,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clinton County
Hon. R. Brent Elliott**

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. AND
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION**

BRYAN CAVE LLP

Elizabeth C. Carver, #34328

Eric D. Martin, #47558

Jonathan B. Potts, #64091

One Metropolitan Square

211 North Broadway, Suite 3600

St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Tel: (314) 259-2000

Fax: (314) 259-2020

Robert M. Thompson, #38156

1200 Main Street, Suite 3500

Kansas City, MO 64105

Tel: (816) 374-3200

Fax: (816) 374-3300

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants
Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. and
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
I. Introduction	3
II. Statement of Facts.....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ allegations	5
B. Plaintiffs’ lack of prosecution	7
C. The Parties’ discovery disputes.....	7
1. May 20, 2014 Hearing on Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel Discovery.....	8
2. October 21, 2014 hearing on plaintiffs’ first sanctions motion and second motion to compel	9
3. November 18, 2014 hearing on Freddie Mac’s motion to quash	12
4. December 16, 2014 pretrial conference and plaintiffs’ motion in limine	14
5. The Special Master’s rulings	15
6. January 5, 2015 pretrial conference and ruling on plaintiffs’ motion for sanctions.....	15
7. January 12, 2015 pretrial hearing and sanctions order	17
D. Plaintiffs’ Evidence.....	20
1. Events leading up to foreclosure sale.....	20
2. Plaintiffs’ testimony in support of damages.....	26
E. The Court’s Judgment	28
F. Defendants’ Post-Trial Motions and Offer of Proof.....	30

G. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals..... 31

III. Points Relied On 33

IV. Standard of Review 39

V. Argument 40

 Point I..... 40

 Point II..... 50

 Point III 51

 Point IV 52

 Point V 54

 Point VI 59

 Point VII..... 64

 Point VIII 85

 Point IX 92

 Point X 94

Conclusion 101

Certificate of Compliance..... 103

Certificate of Service 103

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>A.R.B. v. Elkin</i> ,	
98 S.W.3d 99 (Mo.App. 2003).....	56
<i>Adkison v. Hannah</i> ,	
475 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. 1972)	34, 52, 53, 57
<i>Advanced Transmissions, L.C. v. Duff</i> ,	
9 S.W.3d 743 (Mo.App. 2000).....	35, 39, 62
<i>Alcorn v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> ,	
50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2001)	85
<i>Bailey v. Hawthorn Bank</i> ,	
382 S.W.3d 84 (Mo.App. 2012).....	34, 54
<i>Bains LLC v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> ,	
405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005).....	99
<i>Bass v. Nooney Co.</i> ,	
646 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. banc 1983).....	55
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> ,	
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	38, 96, 97, 98, 100
<i>Brown v. Wilson</i> ,	
155 S.W.2d 176 (Mo. banc 1941).....	33, 44, 47

Business Bank v. Apollo Invs., Inc.,
366 S.W.3d 76 (Mo.App. 2012).....46, 47

Cameron Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ward,
599 S.W.2d 13 (Mo.App. 1980)..... 47

Casey v. Casey,
736 S.W.2d 69 (Mo.App. 1987)..... 57

Centerre Bank of Kansas City, N.A. v. Distributors, Inc.,
705 S.W.2d 42 (Mo.App. 1985)..... 56

Childs v. Williams,
825 S.W.2d 4 (Mo.App. 1992)..... 57

City of Harrisonville v. McCall Serv. Stations,
___ S.W.3d ___, 2016 WL 4443950 (Mo. banc Aug. 23, 2016)..... 95

Cockrell v. Taylor,
145 S.W.2d 416 (Mo. 1940) 48

Cosby v. Cosby,
202 S.W.3d 717 (Mo.App. 2006)..... 36, 66, 76, 80

Crimmins v. Crimmins,
121 S.W.3d 559 (Mo.App. 2003)..... 75

Deerman v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
955 F. Supp. 1393 (N.D. Ala. 1997), *aff'd*, 140 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 1998) 77

Delacroix v. Doncasters, Inc.,
407 S.W.3d 13 (Mo.App. 2013)..... 83

DeLaporte v. Robey Bldg. Supply, Inc.,
812 S.W.2d 526 (Mo.App. 1991).....34, 53

Dobson v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc./GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
259 S.W.3d 19 (Mo.App. 2008).....33, 40, 46, 47, 50

Dollens v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
356 P.3d 531 (N.M. App. 2015)36, 37, 77, 87

Doss v. Brown,
419 S.W.3d 784 (Mo.App. 2012).....39

Edwards v. Smith,
322 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. 1959)34, 50, 52, 53, 57

Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat’l Auto Sales N., LLC,
361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2012).....97

Estate of Talley v. American Legion Post 122,
431 S.W.3d 544 (Mo.App. 2014).....62, 63

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 471 (2008).....97, 99

Faught v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.,
325 S.W.2d 776 (Mo. 1959)47

Federal Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Conover,
428 S.W.3d 661 (Mo.App. 2014).....47

Fetick v. American Cyanamid Co.,
38 S.W.3d 415 (Mo. banc 2001).....35, 55, 56

Fields v. Millsap & Singer, P.C.,
 295 S.W.3d 567 (Mo.App. 2009)..... 33, 46, 48

Guthrie ex rel. Herring v. Missouri Methodist Hosp.,
 706 S.W.2d 938 (Mo.App. 1986)..... 91

Hammond Packing Co. v. Arkansas,
 212 U.S. 322 (1909)..... 68

Hams v. Langston,
 185 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1945) 41

Henry v. Farmers Ins. Co.,
 444 S.W.3d 471 (Mo.App. 2014)..... 35, 55, 56, 57

Hoffman v. Hoffman,
 292 S.W.3d 436 (Mo.App. 2009)..... 75

Holm v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Inc.,
 No. WD78666, 2016 WL 1579383 (Mo.App. Apr. 19, 2016) 1, 31

Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg,
 512 U.S. 415 (1994)..... 37, 92

Hovey v. Elliott,
 167 U.S. 409 (1897)..... 68

Howard v. City of Kansas City,
 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 39

In re Exxon Valdez,
 490 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007), *vacated & remanded on other grounds*,
Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 554 U.S. 471 (2008) 97

In re Marriage of Dickey,
 553 S.W.2d 538 (Mo.App. 1977)..... 75

In re Mitchell,
 476 B.R. 33 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012)..... 77, 87

Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
 456 U.S. 694 (1982) 37, 67, 76, 92

J.B.C. v. S.H.C.,
 719 S.W.2d 866 (Mo.App. 1986)..... 67, 80

Karolat v. Karolat,
 151 S.W.3d 852 (Mo.App. 2004)..... 75

Kelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 218 S.W.3d 517 (Mo.App. 2007) 85

Kennon v. Camp,
 353 S.W.2d 693 (Mo. 1962) 33, 50, 51, 54, 58

Killion v. Bank Midwest, N.A.,
 987 S.W.2d 801 (Mo.App. 1998)..... 87

Lewellen v. Franklin,
 441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 39, 94, 95, 96, 97

Loeb v. Dowling,
 162 S.W.2d 875 (Mo. 1942)40

Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC,
 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016).....38, 100

Lundberg v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
 661 S.W.2d 667 (Mo.App. 1983).....88

Mackey & Assocs., Inc. v. Russell & Axon Int’l Eng’rs-Architects, Ltd.,
 819 S.W.2d 49 (Mo.App. 1991).....35, 58

Meadowbrook Country Club v. Davis,
 421 S.W.2d 769 (Mo. 1967)35, 61

Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC v. Carduco, Inc.,
 2016 WL 1274535 (Tex. App. Mar. 31, 2016)99

Midland Prop. Partners, LLC v. Watkins,
 416 S.W.3d 805 (Mo.App. 2013).....35, 63

Moore Auto. Grp., Inc. v. Goffstein,
 301 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. banc 2009)47

Murphy v. Carron,
 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)39

Peterson v. Continental Boiler Works, Inc.,
 783 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. banc 1990).....37, 86

Peterson v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.,
 98 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. 1936)34, 41, 50, 52

Petring v. Kuhs,
 171 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. 1943)41, 48

Philip Morris USA v. Williams,
 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....37, 92

Pinkstaff v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.,
 211 P.3d 698 (Colo. 2009).....36, 65

R. E. Morris Invs., Inc. v. Lind,
 304 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 1981)63

Reliance Bank v. Musselman,
 403 S.W.3d 147 (Mo.App. 2013).....45, 46

Reliance Bank v. Paramount Props., LLC,
 425 S.W.3d 202 (Mo.App. 2014).....45, 86

Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
 936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. banc 1996).....85, 93

S.R. v. K.M.,
 115 S.W.3d 862 (Mo.App. 2003).....66, 76

Sagehorn v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
 648 S.W.2d 647 (Mo.App. 1983).....67

Skyles v. Burge,
 830 S.W.2d 497 (Mo.App. 1992).....57

Soper v. Bopp,
 990 S.W.2d 147 (Mo.App. 1999).....57

Spacewalker, Inc. v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
954 S.W.2d 420 (Mo.App. 1997).....36, 66, 74

State v. Mansfield,
637 S.W.2d 699 (Mo. banc 1982).....67

State ex rel. Benz v. Blackwell,
716 S.W.2d 270 (Mo.App. 1986).....57

State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Nixon,
160 S.W.3d 379 (Mo. banc 2005).....77

State ex rel. General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Standridge,
181 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. banc 2006).....76

State ex rel. Morgan v. Colyer,
245 S.W.3d 244 (Mo.App. 2008).....61, 62

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....*passim*

TransAmerican Nat. Gas Corp. v. Powell,
811 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. 1991).....66

Usowski v. Jacobson,
836 A.2d 1167 (Conn. 2003)66

Van Eaton v. Thon,
764 S.W.2d 674 (Mo.App. 1988).....35, 57

Vaughn v. North Am. Sys., Inc.,
869 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. banc 1994).....37, 91

Venker v. Hyler,
352 S.W.2d 590 (Mo. 1962)65, 67, 73

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.,
376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 93

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Sinnott,
2009 WL 3157380 (D. Vt. Sept. 25, 2009)..... 77

Werremeyer v. K.C. Auto Salvage Co.,
134 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2004).....86

Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.,
378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 99

Williams v. Kimes,
996 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 39

Williams v. Maxwell,
82 S.W.2d 270 (Mo. 1935)41, 48

Wipke v. Louisiana Farm Supply, Inc.,
622 S.W.2d 772 (Mo.App. 1981)..... 67

Wivell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
773 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2014).....33, 37, 45, 86

Zweig v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.,
412 S.W.3d 223 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 39

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER

§443.380 R.S.Mo 33, 41, 48

§477.010 R.S.Mo 37, 93

§509.200 R.S.Mo 34, 53

§510.190 R.S.Mo 19, 35, 61, 62

§510.265.1 R.S.Mo 38, 94, 95

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.19..... 34, 53

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 58.02..... 84

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 61.01..... 36, 65, 66, 84, 93

Mo. Const. article I, §22(a) 19, 35, 61
